
 

 

 
 
Law Department      Roger W. Steiner 

Corporate Counsel 
Telephone: 816-556-2314 
Facsimile: 816-556-2787 
Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com 

 
May 31, 2011 

 
Mr. Steve Reed 
Secretary/General Counsel 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street 
Jefferson City MO 65101 
 

Re:  Case No. ER-2010-0356—Rate Tariff Sheets 
 
Dear Mr. Reed: 
 
Enclosed please find KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company’s (“GMO”) revised tariff 
sheets implementing the rate changes authorized by the Commission in its May 4, 2011 Report 
and Order in Case No. ER-2010-0356 and its May 27,2011 Order of Clarification and 
Modification.  These sheets are submitted pursuant to that Report and Order and Order of 
Clarification and Modification.     
 
For GMO’s MPS division, the revised tariffs have an issue date of May 31, 2011, and an 
effective date of June 4, 2011.   
 
For GMO’s L&P division, the revised tariffs reflect the Commission’s determination that even 
though the L&P division’s revenue requirement is $29,772,796, the rates for the L&P service 
area should initially be set at an amount equal to $22,101,088 (the amount originally requested 
by GMO) with the remaining increase plus carrying costs being phased in over a two year 
period. In order to comply with the Commission’s Order of Clarification and Modification the 
following tariffs are submitted: 
 
L&P revised tariffs have an issue date of May 31, 2011 and an effective date of June 4, 2011. 
The amount of rate increase reflected by these tariffs is $22,101,088. 
 
In order to effectuate the June 4, 2012 phase in ordered by the Commission, L&P revised tariffs 
have an issue date of May 31, 2011 and an effective date of June 4, 2012. The amount of rate 
increase reflected by these tariffs is a $12,153,060 increase above the June 4, 2011 tariffs, which 
reflect the phase in rate increase of one half of the difference between $29,772,796 and 
$22,101,088 ($3,835,854), the deferred revenue during the period June 4, 2011 through June 3, 
2012 ($7,671,708) and the carrying costs equal to GMO’s authorized rate of return (8.414%) on 
the deferred revenue of $7,671,708 ($645,498).  



Mr. Steve Reed 
May 31, 2011 
Page 2 
 
 
 
In order to effectuate the June 4, 2013 phase in ordered by the Commission, L&P revised tariffs 
have an issue date of May 31, 2011 and an effective date of June 4, 2013.  These tariffs reflect a 
rate decrease of $322,749 below the June 4, 2012 tariffs. These tariffs reflect the remaining 
phase in rate increase of one half of the difference between $29,772,796 and $22,101,088 
($3,835,854), the deferred revenue during the period June 4, 2012 through June 3, 2013 
($3,835,854) and the carrying costs equal to GMO’s authorized rate of return (8.414%) on the 
deferred revenue of $3,835,854 ($322,749).  This increase is offset by the reversal of the prior 
year’s deferred revenues and the prior year’s carrying costs.   
 
In order to complete the Commission’s ordered phase in, L&P revised tariffs have an issue date 
of May 31, 2011 and an effective date of June 4, 2014.  The amount of rate decrease reflected by 
these tariffs is $4,158,603.  These tariffs complete the phase in and establish L&P’s rates at 
$29,772,796 (the amount of the L&P rate increase as ordered prior to any phase in). 
 
A work sheet is attached depicting the phase in and the end result of the overall increase. 
 
A copy of the attached revised tariffs have been emailed, hand-delivered or mailed this date to 
each party of record. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 

      /s/ Roger W. Steiner 
 
      Roger W. Steiner 
 
RWS/naw 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Counsel of Record – Case No. ER-2010-0356 










